Temporarily restricted net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses
satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors.  The amounts
released during the years ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, were as follows:

2017 2016

Purpose restriction:

Various cancer programs 2,953,069$   5,572,214$

General operations 998,470   841,008

Gastric Cancer Foundation 458,444   456,262

Kay Yow Foundation 242,962   100,028

Ewing's Sarcoma Foundation 16   25,834

Tamar Goodfellow Fund -   1,000

Garry Betty Fund 8   8

4,652,969   6,996,354

Time restriction:

General 5,036,327   8,881,067

Total temporarily restricted net assets released 9,689,296$   15,877,421$

RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

During the year ended September 30, 2017, management noted promises to give that had been
recognized as revenue that were from donor advised funds.  The following balances were restated as
of September 30, 2016:

September 30, 2016 September 30, 2016

Originally Reported Adjustments Restated Balances

Promises to give, net 6,081,640$   (1,038,886)$   5,042,754$

Contributions and gifts 23,233,349$   233,264$   23,466,613$

Loss from bad debts 78,830$   (8,650)$   70,180$

Beginning net assets 32,848,272$   (1,280,800)$   31,567,472$

Temporarily restricted net assets 10,437,488$   (1,038,886)$   9,398,602$

DONATED SERVICES

The Foundation recognizes donated services that create or enhance non-financial assets or that
require specialized skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.  No
services meeting these requirements for recognition in the financial statements were received during
the years ended September 30, 2017 and 2016.  However, a number of persons have donated a
significant amount of time and services to the Foundation’s operations.

THE V FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24

Page 18 of 18

FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES